Shome & Banerjee, Cost Accountants 
(Registration No. 000001) as Cost Auditors of the Company to conduct the audit of the Cost Records maintained in respect of products 
of Rossell Tea Division of the Company for the Financial Year ending 31st March, 2025 at a remuneration of ` 1,40,000 (Rupees one lakh 
forty thousand) plus applicable Taxes thereon and reimbursement of actual out of pocket expenses as approved by the Board based on the 
recommendation of the Audit Committee in terms of Rule 14 (a) (ii) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014.

However, in terms of provision of Section 148(3) of the Act read with Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the